Rule 2 47

Form 2.24B(CH)

The Insolvency Act 1986
Administrator’s progress report

Name of Company

AL Realisations Limited

Company number

03576867

In the

High Couit of Justice, Chancery Division,
Birmingham District Registry

Court case number
8132 of 2012

{fufl name of court)

{a) Insert full
name(s) and
address(es) of
administrator(s)

I {a)

Helen Dale

Grant Tharnton UK LLP
30 Finsbury Square
London

EC2P 2YU

administrator of the above company attach a progress report for the peried

From

To

(b} insert date {b) 22 January 2016

(b) 13 July 2016

Signed
Admimstrator
Dated 1 l A\«A\‘ 1ho
Contact Details
You do not have to give any contact Helen Dale

information in the box opposite but if
you do, it will help Companies House to
contact you if there 1s a query on the
form

The contact information that you give
will be visible to searchers of the

public record

B

13/08/2016 #332

COMPANIES HOUSE

Grant Thornton UK LLP
30 Finsbury Sguare

London
EC2P 2YU

020 7184 4300
DX Number DX Exchange

When you have completed and signed this form, please send it to the
Registrar of Companies at -
Companies House, Crown Way, Cardiff CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff

Software Supplied by Turnkey Computer Technology Limited, Glasgow, Scotland




o Grant Thornton

12

13

Our Ref HJD/ZLC/KLM/TXA/A00609/

To the creditors

Recovery and Reorganisation

Grant Thomion UK LLP
4 Hardman Square
Spinningfields
Manchester M3 3EB

T +44 (0)161 953 6900
9 August 2016 F +44 (0161 9536317

grantthormtan £o uk

Dear Sus

AL Realisations Limited - In Administration

High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Birmingham District Registry
No 8132 of 2012

introduction

I now report on the progiess of the admimistration to 18 July 2016 and attach

* Appendix A, Form 2 24B, together with an account of tmy receipts and payments for the
pertod from 22 January 2016 to 18 July 2016 and also for the whole admumstration to date

* Appendix B, a statement of the remuneration charged by the adnunstrator in the period
22 January 2016 to 18 July 2016 and a statement of expenses mncurred n the penod

* Appendix C, an analysis of my ume costs as requured by Statement of Insolvency Practice 9

* Appendix D, an extract from the Insolvency Rules 1986 relaung to creditoss' rights to
request additional informaton from the admumserator (Rule 2 484)

s Appendix E, an extract from the Insolvency Rules 1986 relaung to creditors' nights to
challenge the admumstrator's remuneration or expenses, 1f excessive (Rule 2 109)

As previously reported, David Bennett was appomnted as admunistrator of the company on

6 March 2012 and has subsequently left the firm Dawid Riley was appomted by Order of the
Court to act as sole adminustrator Dawd Ruley has also since left the firm and was formally
removed from this case on 28 Apnl 2015 by Order of the Court 1 was apponted as sole
admunistrator on the same day

I am authorised by the Insolvency Practitioners Association to act 4s an insolvency
practutioner

Chartered Accountaras

Grant Thomtan UK LLP is & mited kabiity parmarshi regisiered i England and Wales No OC307742 Regisiered ofice Geant Thomion House, Mcton STect, Eusian Square, London NW1 2EP

A K51 0f mombers s avaitablo from our ragestored office. Grant Thomon UK LLP 1 authortsed and reguisted by the Franaal Canduct Authorty

Grant Thomion UK LLPis & member frm of Grant Thomian Intematonal Uid (GTIL} GTIL and the member fims are hot 3 workiwida partriefstip. Semvices. ate defivered by the member &ms. GTIL and
its member firms ar¢ not agents of and do not obligale one ancther and ale nol Bable lof one another § acls or omsskns A st of persannel permaited by Grant Thornton Lo accept appontments as
asalvency S and of thex (e q M3y b Nsp attho sbove address. Please see granttharmion coudk for furthes detads.




31

32

33

34

35

36

37

38

Statutory information
The company's statutory details are as follows

Registered number 03576867

Registered office Grant Thornton UK LLP
4 Hardman Squae
Spinmngfields

Manchester
M3 3EB

Progress report

Assets

As previously reported, the business and assers of the company were sold upen appomtment
to Advance (International) Lumiated (the Purchaser)

A sale of the Bndge Farm property to the Purchaser was subsequently completed on
15 August 2012

All funds realised 1n respect of the sale of the business and assets and the Bridge Farm
property are shown in my receipts and payments account at Appendix A

Commerce Street

The company's only rematning asset 1s 1ts tnterest in the fieehold property at Umuts 1, 2 and 3,
the boiler house and the land to the north thereof at 73/76 Commerce Street, Melbourne,
Derbyshite (the Commerce Stieet Property) whach is subject to a mortgage held by
Loughborough Building Soctety {LBS)

A third party owns land lying to the northwest of the Commerce Street Property

GVA Grmley Limited (GVA), upon approval from LBS, was appointed to act as agents to
market the Commerce Street Property for sale together wath the third party land 1n order to
maximise any reahsations

As previously reported the location of the telecommunications mast situated on the
Commerce Street property has caused complications with the sale process 1 have been m
continuous dialogue with LBS and 1n correspondence with the mast owner trying to resolve
the planning 1ssues and moving the mast 1 order to progress a sale

1 am cunently in discusstons with an interested party and LBS with a wiew to ulumately
achieving a sale, subject to the relocation of the mast

Mast rental
The telecommunications mast geneiates rental mcome of £8,000 per annum Rental income
received to date totals £36,970




39

310

311

42

52

53

Liabilities
Secured creditors
As previously reported, there are three secured creditors, summarised as follows

& Natwest Bank ple (RBS), which provided a mortgage for Bridge Farm as well as an
overdraft facility At the date of my appoiwntment the balance outstanding was £596,630
Distribuuons totaling £552,284 have been paid to date

e RBS Inveice Finance Limited (RBSIF), which provided a Confidenual Invoice Discounung
facility and was assigned the company's book debts At the date of appointment, the
balance outstanding was £312,737 whach has been repaid in full

e LBS, which provided a mortgage for Unats 1, 2 and 3, the boder house and the land to the
north theteof at 73/76 Commerce Street, Melbourne, Derbyshure (the Commerce Street
Propeity) At the date of my appomtment LBS had an outstanding balance of £531,003
To date payments totaling £62,237 have been made i respect of the accriung intetest on
the property

Preferential creditors
Thete are no preferential creditors 1n this matter

Unsecured creditors
There will be insufficient funds to enable a distribution to this class of creditor

Extension of the administration

On 17 August 2015 the Court ordered that the adminustrator's term of office as adminustrator
be extended for a penod of 12 months giving a revised date for the automatic termnation of
the admunistration of 5 September 2016

In accordance with paragraph 76(2}(a) of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986, T am
secking a further extension of 12 months from the Court 1n order to allow further nme to
complete a sale of the Commerce Street Property and settle all associated costs

|
Administrator’s remuneration and expenses ‘
The secured creditois resolved that I draw my temuneiatnon by reference to my tume costs |

You will note from the SIP 9 table attached at Appendix C that my tume costs to date are
£231,282 and from the receipts and payments account attached at Appendix A that I have
drawn £55,194 1 have also drawn £9,306 in relation to pre-appointment fees Time costs
incurred 1n the penod of £10,687 but not drawn as remunerauon to date are disclosed 1n
Appendix B In addittion | have mcutred but not yet drawn expenses of £275 and have
further expenses to take in due course as set out in Appendix B

The majonty of urme spent during the peniod relates to the on-going 1ssues surrounding a
potental sale of the Commerce Street property and correspondence with various parties




54

Background tnformation regarding the fees of administrators can be found at

https //www 13 org uk/media/documents/publications/professional/Gude_to_Admunistrat
ors_Fees_Nov2011 pdf Alternatively, we will supply this information by post on request.
Time 1s charged 1n 6 minute units

Other expenses incurred by the administrator
In the pentod JLT Specalty has been paid £1,420 1 selation to the ongoing insurance of the
company

Secunity costs of £2,018 have been paid to GMS Property Support Services Linuted

Contact
Should you require any further information, please contact Heather Thomson on
0161 214 6369.

Yours faithfuolly
for and on behalf of AL Reahsattons Limuted

i

- A
-

Helen Dale
Adnunistrator

The affars, business and property of AL Realisations Lumuted are being managed by
Hclen Dale, appointed as admunistrator




AL Realisations Limited - in administraton

Summaty of receipts and payments
from 6 March 2012 to 18 July 2016

Receipts

Freehold Land & Property
Goodunli

Book Debts

Bank Interest

Mast rental

Equipment

Vehicles

Stock

Assigned Loans

Customer List

Bank/ISA InterestGross
Licence Fee

Benefit of the contracts

Misc Refunds

Rates

HMRC - VAT recewved /pad
HMRC - Fixed VAT recewved/pad

Payments

Heat & Light
Administrators Fees
Professional Fees

Legal Fees
Agents/Valuers Fees
Other Property Expenses
Insurance

VAT Itrecoverable

Bank Charges

RBS

RBSIF

Loughborough Bulding Society
Admnsstrators Fees
Admmstrators Expenses
Pre-admmunistration fees

Appendix A

From From

06/03/2012 22/01/2016

to to
21/01/2016 18/07 /2016 Total
L L £
421,463 02 000 421 463 02
155,000 00 000 155,000 00
312,736 64 000 312,736 64
24500 000 24500
28969 90 8,000 00 36,969 90
25,000 00 000 25,000 00
4,998 00 000 4,998 00
45,000 00 000 45,000 00
10,000 00 000 10,000 00
100 a00 100
193 94 000 193 94
82,337 90 000 82,337 90
100 000 100
1,736 60 000 1,736 60
1,314 81 ¢0o0 1,314 81
18,828 49 Q00 18,828 49
2,310 36 000 2,310 36
1,110,136.66 8,000.00 1,118,136.66
38502 (356 30) 2872
16,100 00 000 16,100 00
530 00 000 53000
3,564 50 000 3,564 50
11,102 88 000 11,102 88
3,294 70 2,017 66 5,312 36
29,599 06 1,419 66 31,018 72
3,708 87 21898 3,927 85
40 00 000 40 00
552,284 00 000 552,284 00
312,736 64 000 312,736 64
62,236 88 000 62,236 88
39,094 00 000 39,094 00
6075 000 6075
9,306 00 000 9,306 00




Page 20f2

AL Realisations Limited - in administration

Summary of receipts and payments
from 6 March 2012 to 18 July 2016

Statement
of Affairs

£

Agents/Valuers Fees (1)
Legal Fees (1)

Professional Fees
Corporation Tax

Storage Costs

Statutory Adverusing

Bank Charges

Vat on Purchases

Fixed Ch VAT on Purchases

Net Receipts/ (Payments)

Made up as follows

Fixed Current Account NIB 22/10/2013
Floating Current Account NIB 22/10/2013

Appendix A

From From
06/03/2012 22/01/2016
to to
21/01/2016 18/07/2016 Total
£ £ £
2,62200 000 262200
18,494 12 000 18,494 12
1,000 00 000 1,000 00
3,956 56 000 3,956 56
92411 000 94 11
7650 000 76 50
2000 0 00 2000
18,828 49 335 18,831 84
2,310 36 106 19 2,416 55
1,091,445.44 3,409.54 1,094,854.98
18,691.22 4,590.46 23,281.68
5,169 91 4.804 80 9,974 71
13,521 31 (214 34) 13,306 97
18,691 22 4,590.46 23,281.68

175 SQL. Ver 20100t

18 Juty 2016 1503




Appendix B

B Remuneration charged and expenses incurred by the
administrator in the period

Pre-appointment fees
Admimstrator’s fees
Time costs

Expenses

Professional fees:
Horton & Moss

Ashgate Corporate Services
Legal fees

Squire Sanders (UK) LLP
Agents/valuers

GVA Grunley Lumuted
Insurance

JLT

Markeung costs —

Commerce Strect

Property
Haselour House Media
Lirmited

! Charged/incurred

| 10 period
22/01/2016 to

| 18/07/2016

|
i
E £
|

10,687

1,420

Cumulative
chatged/incurred
to 18/07/2016

9,306

231,210

275

530

1,000

22,059

11,103

31,019

1,329

Of which pad
to 18 /07 /2016

9,306

55,194

61

530

1,000

22,059

11,103

31,019

1,329




C SIP 9 information

Introduction

Appendix C

The following mformation is provided in connection witth the admunistiator's remuneration
and disbursements in accordance with S1P 9

Explanation of Giant Thornton UK LLP charging and disbursement recovery polictes

Time costs

All partners and staff are charged out at hourly rates appropriate to their grade, as shown on
the attached schedule Detals of the hourly charge-out rates are made available to creditors
or commuttees at the time of fixing the basts of our fees Support staff (1e secreraries, cashuers
and filing clerks) a1e charged to the case for the time they work on it

From
01/07/12

£

Partners up to 580
Managers up to 440
Admagustrators up to 310
Assistants and support staff up to 210

Disbursements

From
01/07/13

£
600

455
320
220

From
01/07/14

to date

£

740

470

345

230

Qut of pocket expenses are charged at cost and muleage 1s charged at standard rates VAT s

added to disbursement charges as necessary




840 292

z5 0eT

0§ 662
56 6LF

L8 A

86 00¢

85Iz

ojey
AuH Bay

-+

¥61'SS 3 : (Swil) @3ep 03 palIq 5334 1301

Tc Z6T'18T _.uw 868 59 LLE'OY ._.no 98z ov'LSS'LL 19 s0¢ QL It¥'801 1] g1t 4 Ty 18] lejo)
! Bugpes)
_ 00 02Z're Sr Byt 00 210°2 ST 8 oS LiL'EL GL 5SS 05 952°S) SLrE 00 €81 oe QORENEL
_ [T
|§T T6¥'E9 Qo ziz SZ1ISZT'y 04 82 00 90¥ 02 QLSL 05 §£6'9¢ 09 101 49 uojlesiieay
-on 2ra'e SLB 0s 102 OE ) 00 L¥9°E S8l suo|sued
T,w 850'c 0521 GL €45 8¢ 05 9¥9 St ¢ 00 Z£9'1 0cs suopeBpseau
A, popad smeH
[

| 08 828'2% fA-R-FA) S17i9°T 802 09 929’02 el SLroz'sz 06 #2 05 266'2 009 .OYpAUY
, Bujuug)g puw
7 sz ece'ss Piel4 4o 06 ¥66'SZ 80Tl 099rL'IT 0L L8 00 E¥L'¥T 0r &9 S4 €8¢} S8Z uopBnSULPY
3 *JH 3 *H 3 SH 3 %H 3 SiH

LT Jojens|ujwpy aApNoax3 Jafleven 1ouued

suonoesuRl) jiv  popad uoipesuely

SISATYNY LSO WIL 6 dIS - 60900Z0EY - UoRERsILIWPY u| - payiwy Bupgybi asueapy




8L 992

99°20¢

00 0z8
44114

00 98¢

00 082

gl

ajey
Apy Bay

(00 £99°0L

Wy

Q0

09s9L'h

Wl

0070259 _ 8G'61

-r——-—

05°¢0C's

;e

00

00

00 BEY'c

09 bt

_
_

o

00 821

Qo

00

00080

oy

160 994

0L

108 18z

90t

o

Q0 v2

Q0 S¥i

00

00 99¢

o

09 299

a9

_
too'eoL'y

05 299'1

'3

L]

05 119t

§9L1L

3

WY

05 L'

€99

H

00 08E't

0s¢€

00 951
o578

00 0ze'L

0oy

3

&4

P61’SS 7 : (dwil) 93ep 03 paj)iq s334 |ej0y

im0y |

oy pasd
POJRISBUN

Bu|peil

ssou|sng
Jo aEg

o
oul) dim pus
¥20)g €jessY
Jo uones|wey

(Aued papg pus
Bujsza) g jouy)
29 BADIYIA
ed Auedoig
nesey

JO uonEs|Eey

fo88e
0 Koisy
10 uonesERY

umqeq
wessy
10O uonestesy

wonpasd
|egualejaug

SUO|SUId

1VA PU® JAVd

reBa

o3P
uo spoda pug
suopeBisaau)

poped smeyy

xeL
vogeiodion

{Bupsodas
yusq jauy)
siepjoyebuayn

{Buprodas
Kiopmuns ou))
Bujuued pue
uopRLsjuLIpY

8IH

1oL

JojeRULLpY

eAgnoaxg

JeBuuey

Joupey

9102/L0/8) ©19L0Z/0ZZ Pouad ucidesues|

SISATYNY LSOD JWIL 6 dIS - 60900Z0£ Y - Uchensiujwpy uj - papuwy] Bugyli] ssueapy




AL Realisations Limited - In Admimstration
Costs incurred in the period 22 January 2016 to 18 July 2016

Appendix C

Incurred to date

AvHry
TASKS Rate Hrsa £
STATUTORY AND ADMINISTRATIVE TASKS 211 22 4,709
File restews
Bank account admntstratuon (treasury)
Maintenance of records
Reports to creditors
{REALISATION OF ASSETS 308 12 3,538)
Correspondence with insurers
Correspondence with the bank
Correspondence with the agents
CREDITORS 290 6 1,668
Correspondence with secured creditor
TAXATION 301 2 617
Tax comphance
VAT complance
Pensions 520 0.30 156
Standard pension complance
Total costs 255 42 10,687




Appendix D

D An extract from the Insolvency Rules 1986 relating to
creditors’ rights to request additional information from the
administrator

Rule 2 48A

(1 If

3

G)

Q)

(#)  within 21 days of receipt of a progress report under Rule 2 47 -
() asecured creditor, or
(1) an unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at least 5% 1n value of the

unsecured creditors (including the creditor in question), o1

(b)  wath the perrission of the court upon an apphcation made within that period of
21 days, any unsecured creditor
makes a request 1n wnting to the admunustrator for further information about
remuneration ot expenses (other than pre-administration costs) set out in a
statement required by Rule 2 47(1)(db) or (dc), the admunistrator must, within 14
days of receipt of the request, comply with paragraph (2)

The admumstrator complies with this patagraph by either -
(@)  providing all of the information asked for, or
(b)  so far as the admimstrator considers that
{f) the ume or cost of preparauon of the informaton would be excessive, or
{u) disclosuze of the informaton would be prejudicial to the conduct of the
admunistration or might reasonably be expected to lead to violence against
any persorn, or
() the admuruserator 1s subject to an obligation of confidentiality 1 respect of
the informagon,
giving reasons for not providing all of the informaton

Any creditor, who need not be the same as the creditor who tequested further

information under paragraph (1), may apply to the cowt within 21 days of -

(2)  the grving by the administrator of reasons for not providmng all of the
mnformauon asked for, or

(b)  the expiry of the 14 days provided for in paragraph (1),

and the court may make such order as 1t thinks just

Wichout prejudice to the generality of paragraph (3), the order of the court under that
paragraph may extend the petiod of 8 weeks provided for in Rule 2 109(1B) by such
further period as the court thinks just




Appendix E

E An extract from the Insolvency Rules 1986 relating to
creditors’ rights to challenge the administrator's remuneration
or expenses if excessive

Rule 2 109

M

(14)

(1B)

&)

)

“)

®

Any secured creditor, or any unsecured creditor with etther the concurrence of at least
10% 1n value of the unsecured creditors (including that ereditor) or the permission of
the court, may apply to the court for one or more of the orders in paragraph (4)

Application may be made on the grounds that -

(a)  the remuneravon charged by the admustrator,

(b)  the basis fixed foi the administrator's remuneratton under Rule 2 106, or

()  expenses incurred by the administrator,

15 or are, m all the crcumstances, excessive or, i the case of an application under sub-

paragraph (b), nappropriate

The apphcation must, subject to any order of the court under Rule 2 48A(4), be made
no later than 8 weeks after receipt by the applicant of the progress report which firse
reports the charging of the remuncration or the incurring of the expenses in question
("the relevant report")

The coutt may, 1f it thinks that no cause 15 shown for 2 reduction, dismiss 1t without a
hearing but it shall not do so without giving the applicant at least 5 business days'
notice, upon receipt of which the applicant may requue the court to list the apphcation
for a without notice hearing  If the application 1s not distrissed, the court shall fix a
venue for it to be heard, and give notice to the applicant accordingly

The applicant shall, at least 14 days befote the hearing, send to the admumstrator a
notice stating the venue and accompanied by a copy of the applicauon, and of any
evidence which the applicant intends to adduce mn support of 1t

If the court considers the application to be well-founded, 1t must make one or more of

the following orders -

(a)  an order reducing the amount of remuneration which the administrator was
enttled to charge

{(b)  an order fixing the basis of remuneraton at a reduced rate or amount

{c) an order changing the basis of remuneranon

{d) an order that some or all of the remuneration or expenses 1n question be treated
as not being expenses of the admimstration

{e)  an order that the admmstrator o1 the admimstrator's personal representative
pay to the company the amount of the excess of remuneration or expenses or
such part of the excess as the court may speafy

and may make any other order that it thinks just, but an order under sub-paragraph (b)

or (c) may be made only 1n 1espect of pertods after the pertod covered by the relevant

report

Unless the court orders otherwise, the costs of the applicauon shall be paid by the
applicant, and are not payable as an expense of the administration




Rule 2.47

(a) Insent full
name(s) and
address(es) of
administrator(s)

{b) Insert date

The Insclvency Act 1986

Administrator’s progress report

Form 2.24B

Name of Company

AL Realisations Limited

Company nurber

03576867

In the
High Court of Justice, Chancery Division,

Birmingham District Registry
{full name of court)

Court case number
8132 of 2012

| (a)

Helen Dale

Grant Thornton UK LLP
30 Finsbury Square
London

EC2P 2YU

administrator of the above company attach a progress report for the penod

From To
(b) 22 January 2016 {b) 13 July 2016
Signed
Administrator
Dated A A, \b

SoRware Supplied by Turmkey Coemputer Technology Limited, Glasgow, Scotland




Rule 2.112

The Insolvency Act 1986

Form 2.31B

2.31B

Notice of extension of period of administration

Name of Company

AL Realisations Limited

Company number

03576867

In the

Court case number

High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, 8132 of 2012
Birmingham District Registry

(full name of court)

(a) Insert full I{a)
namet{s) and Helen Dale
address(es) of Grant Thornton UK LLP
admlnistrator(s} 30 Finsbury Square
London
EC2P 2YU

(b} Inseriname and  having been appointed administrator(s} of (b) AL Realisations Limited

address of c/o Grant Thornton UK LLP, 4 Hardman Square Spinningfields Manchester M3 3EB {'the company")

registered
office of company

(c) Insert date of on (c) 6 March, 2012

appolintment by (d) High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Brmingham District Registry

(d) Insert name of

appointor/applicant  hereby give notice that the administration has been extended

by order of the court

(e} Insert date untid (e} 5 September 2017

Signed N

Admunistrator

Dated oAl At VL&
Contact Details:
You do not have to give any contact Helen Dale
information in the box opposite but if Grant Thornton UK LLP
you do, it will help Companies House to 30 Finsbury Square
contact you if there 1s a query on the London
form EC2P 2YU
The contact information that you give 020 7184 4300
wilt be visible to searchers of the DX Number DX Exchange

public record

Companies House receipt date barcode

When you have completed and signed this form, please send 1t to the
Registrar of Companies at -
Companies House, Crown Way, Cardiff CF14 3UZ DX 33050 CardIff

Software Supplied by Turnkey Computer Technology Limited, Glasgow, Scotland




